WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1951

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 444

(By Mr. David)

PASSED March 10, 1951

In Effect <u>90 days from</u> Passage



ENROLLED House Bill No. 444

(By MR. DAVIS)

[Passed March 10, 1951; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four, article three, chapter fifty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to the records of the courts and their officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four, article three, chapter fifty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 4. *Records.*—The law proceedings of every court shall be entered in a book and in the discretion of the court may be caused to be read, and after being corrected, where it is necessary, shall be signed by the judge or presiding officer on the following day, except those of the last day of the term and of the day on which the court may adjourn to a future day as prescribed in article two of this chapter, which shall be drawn up and

Enr. H. B. No. 444]

manifest movements

9 corrected, where it is necessary, and signed by the judge
10 or officer on the same day. The chancery proceedings of
11 each day shall be drawn up at large and signed by the
12 judge, after being corrected, where it is necessary.

10 × 10 - 1

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

ames W. Loop Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House of Delegates

Takes effect 90 days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates Kuslon President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates proved this the 16 The within march 1951. day of... bus X. Governor 1 . HARRY ALL LINE HELPIS Wall differen BRIEN. 1.10 Parge - map its 紀婚 係 創業